
1. ASAMBLEA NACIONAL CONSTITUYENTE. Ley 
Constitutiva de la Republica de Guatemala decretada 
por la Asamblea Nacional Constituyente en 11 de 
Diciembre de 1879 y reformada por el mismo alto 
cuerpo en 5 de Noviembre de 1887. Guatemala: La 
Union, 1887. 40 pp. Sm. 8vo. Later marbled paper 
wrappers.  

$300 
First edition. An important revision of the 1879 constitution. 
Tears to top of title repaired on verso, inked name and 
date, still a very good+ copy. [39557] 

2. AYCINENA, JUAN JOSÉ DE. Aniversario XLII de la 
Independencia de Guatemala. Discurso Religioso 
Pronunciado en la Santa Iglesia Catedral, por el Ilmo. y 
Rmo. Sr. Arcediano Dr. D Juan Jose de Aycinena y 
Piñol, Marques de Aycinena, Obispo de Trajanopolis, 
etc., etc., etc. el 15 de Setiembre de 1864. Guatemala: 
Imprenta de la Paz, 1864. 15 pp. 9 x 6.25 inches. Stitched 
blue paper wrappers.  

$125 
Juan Jose Aycinena (1792-1865) was a prominent cleric 
and member of the Assembly, who often defined the 
relationship between Church and State in his sermons. Of 
the twenty-eight sermons commemorating Independence 
from 1837 through 1864, which maintained exclusive right 
over the interpretative significance of the Anniversary 
celebrations, Aycinena delivered at least twelve (see 
Douglas Sullivan-González: "A Chosen People: Religious 
Discourse and the Making of the Republic of Guatemala, 
1821-1871"). OCLC locates 4 copies: Univ. Kansas, Univ. 
Texas at Austin, Texas at Dallas, and BN Chile. Very good, 
lightly stained wrappers partially detached, few tears 
through front wrapper and title, not affecting any text, 
contents lightly browned, damp stained along all margins.
[44839] 
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3. AYCINENA, JUAN JOSÉ DE. Sermón predicado en 
la S.I.M. de Guatemala el día 1o. de enero de 1862 en 
la función que se celebra con asistencia de todas 
las autoriadades. Guatemala: Impr. de la Paz, 1862. 8 
pp. 8 1/2 x 6 3/4 inches. Blue paper wrappers.  

$100 
Juan Jose Aycinena (1792-1865) was a prominent cleric 
and member of the Assembly, who often defined the 
relationship between Church and State in his sermons. 
Rare, we could locate only three copies of this sermon: 
Univ. Kansas, Univ. Texas at Austin, & the BN Spain. 
Wrappers and untrimmed fore edges torn else very 
good. [44846] 

4. [AYCINENA, MARIANO DE]. El Observador. Num. 2 
Febrero 22 de 1838. Guatemala: Imprenta de la Academia 
de Estudios, 1838. 4 pp. [5-8]. Sm. 4to. 

$275 
First edition. Second issue of this short-lived periodical 
founded by Mariano de Aycinena (1789 -1855) after his 
return from exile, his drafting of the Law of Guarantees, 
and the government of Galvez.  "Early in February he 
founded the bi-weekly newspaper El Observador and took 
up his pen in behalf of law and order and the application of 
reason to the conduct of public affairs. He lashed out 
against what he saw as the two sources of discord in the 
state—general lawlessness and governmental despotism. 
The state government had become as ineffective and 
despotic as that of the federation." (See Chandler: "Peace 
Through Disunion: Father Juan José de Aycinena and the 
Fall of the Central American Federation," in The Americas 
Vol. 46, No. 2 (Oct., 1989), pp. 137-157).  Copies of this 
publication are quite rare. OCLC and CCLIA locate only a 
few scattered issues at the Benson (Univ. Texas at Austin). 
[38301] 
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5. BARRIOS, GERARDO. El Manifiesto de Don Gerardo 
Barrios, Que Se Llama Capitan General y Presidente de 
Salvador. Nueva York [New York]: Imprenta de S. Hallet, 
1864. 16 pp. 9.25 x 6 inches. Self wrappers. 

$200 
Gerardo Barrios (1813-1865) was the liberal, anti-clerical 
President of El Salvador until deposed during the 
Guatemalan invasion led by Rafael Carrera. OCLC locates 
only 1 copy of this first edition: Univ. Kansas. Other copies 
all appear to be the English translation. Very good, one 
uncut folded sheet, light foxing and soiling to wrappers, 
contents clean. [44842]

6. [GACETA DE GUATEMALA]. El Protectorado de 
España; artículos publicados por la Gaceta de 
Guatemala desde el núm. 65 hasta el 74. Guatemala: 
Impr. de la Paz, [1883]. 37 pp. 8 x 5 1/2 inches. Stitched 
paper wrappers. 

$75 
Relations with Spain. OCLC shows five copies: Harvard, 
Texas at Austin, BN Chile, BN Spain, and Berkeley. A very 
good copy with minor dampstain along fore edge. [44852]
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7. GÓMEZ CARRILLO, AGUSTÍN. Observaciones sobre 
algunos puntos de derecho constitucional. Guatemala: 
Impr. de la Paz, 1872. 18 pp. 8 1/2 x 6 inches. Gray paper 
wrappers. 

$75 
First work by Agustín Gómez Carrillo (1838-1908). 
"Reproducción de artículos insertos, en forma de cartas o 
comunicados, en un periódico de esta capital." Concerning 
Constitutional law. OCLC locates 7 copies: Univ. Kansas, 
Harvard, Texas at Austin, Michigan Law, Harvard Law, LA 
Cnty Law. Some paper damage to top corner of wrapper 
else very good. [44845]
 

8. GOMEZ, D. IGNACIO. Principales medios de 
fomentar la inmigracion estrangera. Articulos 
Dedicados al Señor Ministro de Fomento Don Manuel 
M. Herrara Y publicados en los números 24 y 31 de 
Diciembre de 1876 del periódico "La Sociedad 
Económica," por El. Lic. D. Ignacio Gómez. Guatemala: 
Tipografia de "El Progreso", 1877. 18 pp. 8.25 x 5.5 inches. 
Blue paper wrappers. 

On Hold
Offprint. Not in OCLC. A very good copy, light soiling, minor 
staining at upper fore corner.  [44836] 
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9. LABOULAYE, EDUARDO. Del Poder 
Constituyente. Guatemala: Imprenta de Luna 
(Sucesores), 1872. 28 pp. 7.75 x 5.75 inches. 
Stitched paper wrappers. 

$75 
Traducido del francés al castellano. OCLC locates 3 
copies: Univ. Kansas, Michigan Law, & Univ. Texas 
at Austin. Very good, extremities worn, penciled 
notation along top edge of front wrapper, light 
soiling, contents clean otherwise. [44840]
 

10. MANÓ, J. CÁRLOS. Tercer Informe. Salinas de 
Magdalena. Guatemala: Tipogragia "El Progreso", 
1883. 18 pp. 9.5 x 6.5 inches. Orange paper 
wrappers. 

$95 
"...Presentado a la Secretaria de Fomento por J. 
Carlos Manó, Comisionado por el Supremo Gobierno 
para estudiar la República de Guatemala bajo el 
punto de vista Mineralógico." This is the third of three 
volumes, the others being: 1. Cuenca geológica y 
mineralógica del departamento de Huehuetenago 
and 2. Cuencas geológicas y mineralógicas de 
departamentos del Quiche, Baja Verapaz y sud de la 
Alta Verapaz. OCLC locates copies at: Stanford, 
NYPL, Univ. Kansas, and ZentralBiblio. Zurich. Very 
good, wrappers worn, rear wrapper chipped along 
edge, contents stained, minor soiling. [44841]
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11. MARURE, ALEJANDRO. Efemérides de los 
hechos notables acaecidos en la República de 
Centro-América desde el año de 1821 hasta el de 
1842. Seguidas de various catálogos de 
Presidentes de la República, jefes de estado, etc. 
Guatemala: Tipografia Nacional, 1895. 157 pp. 
12mo. Paper wrappers. Palau 156613. 

$25 
Later printing. On title page: "Guatemala: Año de 
1844--Imprenta de la Paz" which was the first 
edition. Tabla de los papeles periódicos que se han 
dado a luz en Cantro-América ... desde el año de 
1821 hasta el de 1842, con expresión de las fechas 
en que comenzaron a publicarse": p. 154-157. A 
very good- unopened (uncut) copy, wrappers 
detached, chipped and taped at spine, contents 
clean. [41609]
 

12. MASSERAS, E. [EMMANUEL]. El programa del 
imperio. Guatemala: Impr. de la Paz, 1864. 35 pp. 8 
5/8 x 6 1/2 inches. Stitched paper wrappers. 

$95 
First Guatemalan edition. Translated from the 
French. Masseras was an editor of the Courrier des 
Etats-Unis who, having spent only 15 days in Mexico, 
wrote this small booklet laying out the "Pan-Latinist 
ideas behind the French intervention in Mexico." Also 
published in Mexico. OCLC locates four copies of this 
Guatemalan edition: Univ. Kansas, Tulane, USC, and 
BN Chile. Lacking wrappers, else very good. [44847] 
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13. [MEXICO / GUATEMALA BORDER DISPUTE]. [Sammelband of Five Publications concerning 
the Mexico - Guatemala Border Conflict including Cuestion de Limites entre Mexico y 
Guatemala... bound with four others]. Mexico & New York: 1875; 1882. 8vo. Quarter black morocco 
over marbled boards, four raised bands, gilt title, decorated endpapers. 

$250 

First editions. Mexico and Guatemala argued over their respective boundaries for most of the 19th 
century beginning in 1821 with their independence from Spain, the subsequent rise of the Mexican 
Empire, the creation of the United Provinces of Central America, Chiapas' choice to separate from 
Guatemala, and the independence of Guatemala in 1838. In the mid 1870's, the date of some of these 
works, problems escalated with the presidency of Justo 
Rufino Barriosa and a number of armed incursions into 
Mexico. The U.S. was asked to mediate and did so in the 
early 1880's, the publication date of the remaining items. 

1. Mexico. Secretaría de Relaciones Exteriores. Cuestion 
de Limites entre Mexico y Guatemala. Nota y 
Memorandum Que Dirigio el senor ministro de Guatemala 
al Gobierno de Mexico y Contestacion dada por el Ministro 
de Relaciones Exteriores de la Republica. Mexico: Imp. del 
Gobierno, en Palacio, a cargo de J.M. Sandoval, 1875. 104 
pp. 8vo. First edition. Light marginal fingersoilings, clean 
text. 

[with] 2. Dardón, Andrés. La cuestión de límites entre 
México y Guatemala, por un Centro- Americano. Mexico: 
Imprenta de Ignacio Escalante, 1875. 150 pp. 8vo. First 
edition. Lightly dampstained, scattered soiling, few 
creases, tear to fore edge of last two leaves, not affecting 
text, inked correction, pg. 105. OCLC locates only seven 
copies.
 
[with] 3. [Mexico. Secretaría de Relaciones Exteriores]. 
Difficulties between Mexico and Guatemala. Proposed 
mediation of the United States. Some official documents. 
New York, 1882. 60 pp. 8vo. First edition. Title lightly 
soiled. contents clean. Includes several documents issued 
by the Mexican ministry of foreign affairs setting forth the 
Mexican side of the boundary controversy. 

[with] 4. Proyecto de Arbitramento Entre Guatemala y 
Mexico: Interrumpido por la Llegada a los Estados Unidos del General Barrios. Nueva York: Imprenta 
de "Las Novedades," Num. 23 Liberty Street, 1882. 22 pp. First edition. Slight mail fold, few inked in 
corrections. OCLC locates only one copy: El Colegio de Mexico A.C. (OCLC: 48352593).

[with] 5. Martínez Martín, Francisco Miguel. Cuestion entre Mexico y Guatemala: Coleccion de Articulos 
Publicados en 'La Voz de Mexico' por el Lic. D Miguel Martinez. Nueva Edicion, Revista y Corregida 
por el autor. Mexico: Imprenta de Ignacio Escalante, 1882. viii, 279, [2] pp. Very good. Overall very 
good, minor scuffing and chips to boards and spine, endpapers lightly soiled, inked table of contents on 
first blank, light dampstain to one section. [44329] 
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14. MONTÚFAR, LORENZO. Discurso Pronunciado el 
15 de Setiembre de 1877 Aniversario LVI de la 
Independencia de Centro-America, En el Palacio 
Nacional de Guatemala. [Guatemala]: Imprenta de El 
Progreso, 1877. 18 pp. 9 x 6 inches. Stitched paper 
wrappers. 

$60 
OCLC locates 2 copies: Univ. Kansas & Univ. Texas at 
Austin. Very good, moderate staining and wear to 
wrappers, contents lightly soiled. [44837] 

15. [MONTÚFAR, LORENZO]. Refutación de la 
refutación que don Lorenzo Montúfar ha publicado 
en Paris: de las que él llama aserciones erróneas 
del Monitor universal del 16 de mayo último, sobre 
la guerra de Guatemala contra San Salvador. 
Guatemala: Impr. de la Paz, 1863. 36 pp. 9 1/4 x 6 1/2 
inches. Stitched paper wrappers. 

$100 
First edition. Republished a number of times including a 
New York edition. OCLC locates 3 copies: Univ. Kansas, 
Texas at Austin, BN Chile. Also at LOC. Front and rear 
self wrappers detached, paper clip marks, contents very 
good. [44848] 
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16. PALACIOS, ENRIQUE. La cuestión monetaria 
en Guatemala: memoria y proyectos de 
disposiciones sobre unificación de la moneda 
nacional circulante y adopción del sistema 
monetaria métrico decimal, en todas sus partes 
sometidos al Supremo Gobierno .. Guatemala: 
Impr. de la Paz, 1870. 82, [1] pp. 8 1/4 x 5 3/4 
inches. Stitched paper wrappers. 

$75 
Includes "Informe de una comisión especial del 
Consejo de Estado" and "Ley monetaria de 
setiembre de 1870." OCLC locates 7 copies: Univ. 
Kansas, Texas at Austin, Tulane, NYPL, Berkeley, 
Inst. Soc.Hist, and BN Chile. Some paper wear on 
front wrapper and title page, else very good. 
[44849]
 

17. [PAVÓN AYCINENA, MANUEL 
FRANCISCO]. [Funeral notice for] Manuel 
Francisco Pavon. Guatemala: 1855. 1 sheet. 
13.5 x19.5 cm. Single sheet bordered in black on 
three edges. 

$250 
First edition. Issued by the Secretaries of the 
State, announcing the funeral service and 
procession on April 19, 1855, this invitation is 
addressed in manuscript to Dr. Mariano Padilla, 
Professor of Surgery. Manuel Francisco Pavón 
Aycinena (1798-1855) was a leader of the group 
of conservative aristocrats who ran the 
government of Guatemala, including Juan Jose 
Aycinena, Luis Batres, Mariano Ayciena, Predro 
Aycinena, and Bernardo Pinol.  He had a major 
influence in molding Guatemala's governmental 
structures that last until this day.  Not in BN Chile 
or could we locate copies at any other major 
libraries. A very good copy, paper remnants on 
inner edge, small closed tear on fore edge. 
[38303]
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18. PIÑOL Y AYCINENA, BERNARDO. Discurso 
que en la solemne acción de gracias, que 
mandó celebrar el supremo gobierno de la 
República de Guatemal: en la S.I. 
Metropolitana, por el restablecimiento de la 
paz. Guatemala: Imprenta de la Paz, 1849. 8 pp. 
7 1/2 x 5 inches. Self wrappers. Palau 226939. 
Bibliografía guatemalteca 260. 

$100 
"Without religion it is impossible to consolidate 
the liberty of Nations." OCLC locates 2 copies: 
Univ. Kansas & Univ. Texas at Austin. Also one at 
Princeton. A very good copy. [44844] 

19. [POSTAL SERVICE]. [Postal Form] Sr. 
Admor. de Correos de 'San Jose'. 1880. 1 
pp. Sm. 4to. 

$30 
Mail listing form for items being mailed to 
cities. Dated 6 February 1880 with signatures 
and note that a box was delievered and 
signed for. A very good copy, small tear. 
[38302]
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20. [SALAZAR, CARLOS]. N. 89. Boletin 
Oficial Pg. 235. Ministerio gral. Del Supremo 
Gobierno del Estado de Guatemala. 
[Guatemala]: n.p., 1837. [4 pp.]. 8vo. Disbound. 

$75 
First edition. Contains two amendments to the 
Livingston Codes, which established trial by 
jury and circuit courts in regions that had been 
isolated from the state. The Livingston Codes 
were highly unpopular among the indigenous 
population, and so changes were made, but the 
amendments (March 16 and March 19, 1837), 
just two month after the adoption of the Codes, 
were not enough and the Liberal government of 
Mariano Galvez was forced to repeal them a 
year later and then would fall to the forces of 
Rafael Carrera. The remainder of the Boletin is 
not present. A few stab marks not effecting 
legibility, minor browning on the untrimmed 
edges, Boletin ends mid sentence of an 
unrelated ordinance. [42940] 

21. SOTO, MARCO AURELIO AND 
SCHOLFIELD, HENRY. Despachos y 
protocolo relativos al asunto del vice-cónsul 
británico don Juan Magee. Guatemala: Impr. 
de la Paz, 1874. 16 pp. 8 x 5 /78 inches. Yellow 
paper wrappers. 

$60 
First edition. Includes documents between 
Marco A. Soto and Henry Scholfield. OCLC 
locates 7 copies: Univ. Kansas, Vanderbuilt, 
Texas at Austin, Tulane, Berkeley, BN Chile, 
and Univ. 
Florida. Very good, a few tiny tears to front 
wrapper. [44850]
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22. [VERAPAZ]. [Manuscript document stamped and signed at each of the founding 
municipalities of Vera Paz]. 1881. [4 pp]; bifolium. 31 x 42 cm sheet folded. 31 x 22 cm. 

$225 
In line with the Spanish policy of "Congregation," the Friar Pedro de Angulo attempted to gather the 
Indians in the area of Vera Paz province into larger, and thus more manageable, settlements, or 
“reducciones,” as detailed in Captain Martin Alfonso Tovilla's account of 1635. To commemorate this 
deed, a fast cordillera carrier was sent to make a circuit of these same villages, a feat he accomplished 
in 10 days. In 12 towns, an official has signed, dated, and usually stamped the document. A very good 
copy, some minor staining at the corners, perhaps where sealed. [35872] 
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